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Proposed law will result in an increase of $25,364 in Local Funds expenditures in FY 26, in the Third Judicial District Office of the District
Attorney (Third JDC DA), for the Third JDC DA to pay the full premium costs from the district attorney’s general fund for a current
employee of the district attorney (for any district attorney or assistant district attorney who retired with at least twenty-four years of full
time service), and for the office to continue to pay the retired district attorney’s or assistant district attorney’s current health insurance
premium or premium for a supplemental plan comparable to his present insurance coverage.

The proposed law, R.S. 16:117(A), applies to one employee (Employee A), as he will not have reached Medicare eligibility until
FY 29 (January 2029), while R.S. 16:117(B) applies to another employee (Employee B), as he will have reached Medicare
eligibility in 2026. Because the amount to be paid is based on the premium paid for an employee covered by the office’s group health
insurance over the next five fiscal years, the following are estimated costs of group health insurance premiums per employee for the next
five fiscal years (including Employee A and Employee B):

FY 27 FY 28 FY 29 FY 30 FY 31
Estimated Cost of Group Health Insurance Premium  $16,909 $18,261 $19,721 $21,298 $23,000

The estimated annual cost is used for the cost of coverage for Employee A until he reaches Medicare eligibility. After Employee A reaches
Medicare eligibility (January 2029), the estimate of 50% of the group health insurance premium cost is used, which represents the
estimated cost of Medicare and supplemental plan. As Employee B will be Medicare eligible at the time of retirement entry (beginning of
FY 27), the estimate of 50% of the group health insurance premium cost is used.

The estimated costs per FY are as follows:

Costs of Group Health Insurance FY 27 FY 28 FY 29 FY 30 FY 31 Total
Employee A $16,909 $18,261 $14,790 $10,649 $11,500 $  72,109
Employee B $  8,455 $  9,130 $  9,860 $10,649 $11,500 $  49,594

$25,364 $27,391 $24,650 $21,298 $23,000 $121,703

Proposed law provides that the premium costs of group health insurance shall be paid in full from the district attorney’s fund of the Third
Judicial District, or by paying an amount equal to one hundred percent of the premium for a current employee of the office of the district
attorney, as the retiree chooses, for any district attorney or assistant district attorney who retired with at least twenty-four years of full-
time service, regardless of age; provides that when the retired district attorney or assistant district attorney reaches the age or condition
for Medicare eligibility, the retired district attorney or assistant district attorney shall secure Medicare and pursue a supplemental plan;
provides that the office of the district attorney shall continue to pay the retired district attorney’s or assistant district attorney’s current
health insurance premium or the premium for the supplemental plan that is comparable to the present insurance coverage; provides that
it shall apply prospectively only to those district attorneys or assistant district attorneys who retire on and after the effective date of the
proposed law.

There is no anticipated direct material effect on governmental revenues as a result of this measure.
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